Cash balances were showing as a credit as at 31 March 2021 due to a large payment run on that
date. This did not clear the bank until April 2021.

9.	 Trade payables and other current liabilities

2022 2021

£’000 £’000
Trade and staff payables 1,787 2,241

VAT 128 115

Accruals 2,446 3,144

Holiday pay 910 1,547

Deferred income 398 261

5,669 7,308

10.	 Lease liabilities

2022
Buildings

2021
Buildings

£’000 £’000

Obligations under operating leases
Not later than one year 1,558 0

Later than one year and not later than 5 years 3,180 0

Later than 5 years 905 0

Present value of obligations 5,643 0

Amounts recognised in the SoCNE
Interest on lease liabilities (Finance charge) 50 0

Expenses relating to short term liabilities (Accommodation costs) 599 0

Expenses relating to leases of low value (Equipment rental) 39 0

Acas has applied IFRS 16 using the modified retrospective approach and therefore the comparative
information has not been restated and continues to be reported under IAS 17. See Note 1.10 Leases for
further details.

91Acas Annual Report 2021-22

11.	 Provisions and contingent liabilities

11.1  Provisions for liabilities and charges 2021-22

Future
pensions1 Dilapidations2 Total

£’000 £’000 £’000

Opening provisions at 1 April 2021 0 1,042 1,042

In period:
Expenditure during year 0 (87) (87)

Increase in provisions 0 102 102

Reversed unused in the year 0 (14) (14)

Change in, and unwinding of, discount rate 0 5 5

Closing provision at 31 March 2022 0 1,048 1,048

Summary of cashflow timings
Within 1 year 0 296 296

Between 2 and 5 years 0 532 532

Beyond 5 years 0 220 220

Total 0 1,048 1,048

11.2  Provisions for liabilities and charges 2020-21

Future
pensions1 Dilapidations2 Total

£’000 £’000 £’000

Opening provisions at 1 April 2020 11 1,328 1,339

In period:
Expenditure during year (11) (1) (12)

Increase in provisions 0 249 249

Reversed unused in the year 0 (543) (543)

Change in, and unwinding of, discount rate 0 9 9

Closing provision at 31 March 2021 0 1,042 1,042

Summary of cashflow timings
Within 1 year 0 192 192

Between 2 and 5 years 0 627 627

Beyond 5 years 0 223 223

Total 0 1,042 1,042

1 Provision for future years’ pensions for former chair persons. Provision fully utilised in 2020-21.
2 This covers dilapidations to leasehold properties where negotiations with landlords are ongoing to ‘put right’ alterations made..

11.3  Contingent liabilities

The estimated cost of legal cases outstanding against Acas as at 31 March 2022 was £271k (2021,
£510k). The expected timings of these payments remain uncertain given the stages we are at with
proceedings.

92 Acas Annual Report 2021-22

12.	 Capital commitments

Acas is committed to further estates moves in 2022-23 for which it is estimated £1,200k capital